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Mon, Dec 10, 2018 at 8:59 AM
To: Clerk - Public Use - Clerk Council and Public Services <Clerk.CPS@lacity.org>

-----------Forwarded message-----------
From: Steven Contreras < steve ncbk@att.net>
Date: Sun, Dec 9, 2018 at 11:39 PM 
Subject:
To: <councifmember.cedil!o@lacity.org>, <councilmember.Krekorian@!acity.org>, <counciimember.blumenfield@lacity.org>, 
<david.ryu@facity.org>, <councilmember.martinez@iacity.org>, <councilmember.wesson@lacity.org>, 
<counciimember.bonin@lacity.org>, <counciimember.engfander@iacity.org>, <counciimember.ofarreil@lacity.org>, 
<counci!member.huizar@iadty.org>, <counciimember.buscaino@lacity.org>, <mayor.garcetti@lacity.org>
Cc: <paul.karetz@!acity.org>, <Councilmember.Rodriguez@iacity.org>, <councilmember.harris~dawson@ladty.org>, 
<counciin'ieiiibfcf.priGfc@laciiy.org>, <iviike.fi,feutt@iciCiiy.ory>, <CiLyuiei k@ictdiy.ui y>

Re: Council File 18-0651
Locations: 828 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington

515 N. Beacon Street, San Pedro

I OBJECT with regard to the above-referenced Council File Item #9 on The Agenda for the Council meeting on Friday, 
December 9,2018 at 10.00 a.m. for the following reasons:
• The Homeless and Poverty Committee never should have voted on this matter and referred it to the Council because: 
(t.) There was no quorum when the Homeless and Poverty Committee met on 12/05/2018 and (2.) No notice that the 
Poverty and Homeless Committee would be hearing this matter was given to the Public denying the public's right to input.
• There are 3 properties considered in CF# 18-0651 but only 1 property was referred to the Poverty and Homeless 
Committee. On 12/5/2018 the property located at 2316 East Imperial Hwy, Watts CA was the ONLY property that was to be 
referred to the Homeless and Poverty Committee. Instead not ONLY was the property in Watts submitted but the properties 
in Wilmington and Watts Were submitted as well. I am on the clerks mailing list and the email that was sent out stated that 
ONLY the Property in Watts was to be submitted to the Poverty and Homeless Committee. The Poverty and Homeless 
Committee shouldn't have even had the opportunity to vote on this as not only was there was no quorum but the matter 
should have never been referred to the Poverty and Homeless Committee to begin with. Since the clerk never sent out a 
notice that the properties in Wilmington and San Pedro would be on the Agenda this again denied the public the opportunity 
to be heard and definitely should not have been referred to the Council for its meeting on 12/7/2018 at 3:00 p.m. the Council 
meeting was at 10:00 a.m. on Friday 12/07/2018.
• There should have been at least 48 hours’ notice as to what was going to be on the agenda at the Council Meeting on 
Friday, 12/07/2018 at 10:00 a.m. The Poverty and Homeless Meeting was on Wednesday 12/05/18 at 3:00 p.m. and the 
Council meeting on Friday at 10:00 a.m. was considerably less that a full 48 hours. As mentioned earlier we are on the 
clerks mailing list and again the clerk did not mail out any notice that this matter regarding the Wilmington and San Pedro 
Properties was going to be heard. This failure to notify yet again denied the public a right for input. It is most concerning that 
matters without a quorum are being advanced.
• The lack of Notice and the failure to adhere to the Basic Rules of having a quorum before voting on an issue not only 
denied the public the right to speak on the matter the public was also denied ample time in being able to review the close to 
2000 page report submitted by the Bureau of Engineering.
• The Mayor requested one Bridge Home in every District. This District is the only one getting 3 Bridge Homes and we 
are not even close to having the most homeless.
• Neither property has had a full EIR and there was a lack of notice to the public in both the communities of Wilmington 
and San Pedro.
• There are NUMEROUS errors and omissions on the report submitted by the Bureau of Engineering dated 11/29/2018 
for 828 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington CA, calling into question the validity of the report itself:

The deed submitted is for a wrong address located in Long Beach 
Some parts of the report indicate it is a report for CD 10
The sewage line listed is incorrect and instead fists its location in at Beacon and O’Farrell streets not located in the 

Wilmington Community. ( PerCEQA Guidelines 15301(b) as it applies to sewerage: The key consideration is whether the 
project involves negligible or no expansion of an existing use. This location was never intended to be used for habitation and

1.

2.

3.
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the sewage line on the report is not within the confines of Wilmington.
4. Some parts of report list Assessors ID as Incorrect
5. Only once throughout the report is the "CORRECT” address on file with the assessor listed. The correct address with 
the Assessor is 826 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington CA had the correct address been used a comprehensive Environmental 
report could have been completed. Instead the following addresses are referenced. 828,818 and 823 Eubank.
6. Not using the address on file has provided limited information and is not a true depiction of the status of the property 
and without complete information we cannot fully assess if or where contamination or hazardous matter may exist. We know 
the entire area has numerous environmental issues and the BOE report lists 38 pages of oil wells within a 14 mile radius.( 
approximately 1730 wells) as well as many contaminated sites (CEQA guidelines 15300.2 e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A 
categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to 
Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.
7. There is no assurance that this address does not have aquifers part of the Dominguez channel GAP Project. These 
aquifers help stop ground water contamination by pumping fresh water against salt water. The BOE report states clearly one 
of these aquifers may be under this site and those who are employed in this industry have stated it is their belief that 
aquifers are in close proximity to the proposed Eubank location.
8. Per the City’s own database Groundwater is reached at about 10 feet or less of grounds surface. This shallow depth is 
not addressed in the BOE report.
9. The report fails to state that the property on Eubank is located less than 500 feet from our children’s baseball field. The 
report fails to mention that this site is located in close proximity to 2 Civil War Landmarks (Drum Barracks Landmark #169) 
and the Drum Barracks Powder Magazine (LAHCM 249). The powder magazine is located Vi a block away from this 
location and approximately 500 feet from where it is believed that the historic Mojave Road ended. (Landmark #169) The 
report also fails to mention a small park adjacent to the Powder Magazine. CEQA guidelines 15300,2 (f) states “ Historical 
Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of a historical resource” This project will definitely affect our historic resources.
10. The report doesn’t to mention that we are 1 of 3 communities in Los Angeles that have unusual circumstances by way 
of the Clean-Up Green Up Ordinances because of pollution, blight and open storage and that in June 2005 the city planning 
department stated in its findings that “the development of the Wilmington Community is such that many industrial areas are 
located directly or adjacent to or in close proximity to residential neighborhoods, which subjects area residents to severe 
adverse impacts from open storage usage including visual blight, noise, dust, odors rodents and vermin etc". The Eubank 
location is bordered on 2 sides by open storage use, and one side by an auto dismantler and across the street from an oil 
field. Per CEQA guidelines 15300.2 (c) states “Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity 
where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual 
circumstances.” CU-GU is unusual circumstances at in only affects 3 communities in Los Angeles and Our community can 
reasonable expect this shelter to cause adverse effects.
11. The report doesn't mention the Eubank location is in a Methane Zone
12. The property is Listed in the Nationwide Wetlands Index
There are several issues that need to be addressed at 515 N. Beacon Street address:
1. As a result of this activity roots are exposed from the trees and are in jeopardy of sliding down the hillside
2. The Hillside adjacent to the proposed location has not been secured and is experiencing landslide activity.
3. Residences located at the top of the hillside are in jeopardy of being part of the landslide
4. The property was previously a wood milling factory which used chemicals that may have leached into the soil and 
without a full EIR contamination cannot be assessed. (CEQA guidelines (e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical 
exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 
65962.5 of the Government Code.
5. The location is in Close Proximity to a school, center for “exceptional” and disabled adults, pre-school and businesses 
and the cruise ship terminal.
6. The numerous issues with the landslide would have an unusual and significant effect on the environment (CEQA 
guidelines 15300.2 (c)
Not giving notice to the public completely violates the affected parties right to due process and is illegal under Federal, State 
and City Law and I OBJECT to the council’s illegal actions.

12/10/2018

Steven Joshua Contreras Jr 
216 E. N Street 
Wilmington, Ca 90744

Steven J. Contreras 
Email:Stevencbk@att.net 
Cell:(310)986-0938
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1 message

Mon, Dec 10,2018 at 9:00 AM
To: Clerk - Public Use - Clerk Council and Public Services <Clerk.CPS@lacity.org>
Cc:

Please see below email.

Office of the City Clerk
Tel. (213) 978-1022 
Fax (213) 978-1027 
Mail Stop #160-01

, M MyLA
1311

Click Hare
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Leam More

[Sji.

-----------Forwarded message-----------
From: r j fay <myothernewemail2009@gmaif.com>
Date: Mon, Dec 10, 2018 at 12:08 AM 
Subject:
To: <councilmember.cediilo@iacity.org>, <counciimember.Krekorian@iacity.org>, <councilmember.b!umenfieid@lacity.org>, 
<david.ryu@lacity.org>, <paul.koretz@laciiy.org>, <counci!member.martinez@[acity.org>, <Councilmember.Rodriguez@ 
lacity.org>, <counciimember.harris-dawson@lacity.org>, <counciimember.price@lacity,org>, 
<councilmember.wesson@lacity.org>, <councilmember.bonin@lacity.org>, <councilmember.engiander@facity.org>, 
<councilmember.ofarrell@lacity.org>, <councilmember.huizar@lacity.org>, <councilmember.buscaino@lacity.org>, 
<mike.n.feuer@lacity.org>, <CityCierk@lacity.org>, <mayor.garcetti@lacity.org>

Re: Council File 18-0651
Locations: 828 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington 

515 N. Beacon Street, San Pedro

1 the undersigned OBJECT with regard to the above-referenced Council File Item #9 on The Agenda for Council meeting 
on Friday, December 9, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. for the following reasons;

• Homeless and Poverty Committee should have never voted on this matter and referred it to the Council 
because : (1.) There was no quorum when the Homeless and Poverty Committee met on 12/05/2018 and (2.) No 
notice that the Poverty and Homeless Committee would be hearing this matter was given to the Public denying the 
public's right to input.
• There are three properties considered in CF# 18-0651 but only 1 property was referred to the Poverty and 
Homeless Committee. On 12/5/2018 the property located at 2316 East imperial Hwy, Watts CA was the ONLY 
property that was to be referred to the Homeless and Poverty Committee. Instead not ONLY was the property in 
Watts submitted but the properties in Wilmington and Watts Were submitted as well. I am on the clerks mailing list 
and the email that was sent out stated that ONLY the Property in Watts was to be submitted to the Poverty and
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Homeless Committee. The Poverty and Homeless Committee shouldn't have even had the opportunity to vote on 
this as not only was there was no quorum but the matter should have never been referred to the Poverty and 
Homeless Committee to begin with. Since the clerk never sent out a notice that the properties in Wilmington and 
San Pedro would be on the Agenda this again denied the public the opportunity to be heard and definitely should 
not have been referred to the Council for its meeting on 12/7/2018 at 3:00 p.m. the Council meeting was at 10:00 
a.m. on. ???
• There should have been at least 48 hours' notice as to what was going to be on the agenda at the Council 
Meeting on Friday, 12/07/2018 at 10:00 a.m.. The Poverty and Homeless Meeting was on Wednesday 12/05/18 at 
3:00 p.m. and the Council meeting on Friday at 10:00 a.m. was considerably less that a full 48 hours. As mentioned 
earlier we are on the clerks mailing list and again the clerk did not mail out any notice that this matter regarding the 
Wilmington and San Pedro Properties was going to be heard . This failure to notify yet again denied the public a right 
for input. It is most concerning that matters without a quorum are being advanced.
• The lack of Notice and the failure to adhere to the Basic Rules of having a quorum before voting on an issue not 
only denied the public the right to speak on the matter the public was also denied ample time in being able to 
review the close to 2000 page report submitted by the Bureau of Engineering .
• Neither property has had a full EIR and there was a lack of notice to the public in both the communities of 
Wilmington and San Pedro
• There are NUMEROUS errors and omissions on the report submitted by the Bureau of Engineering dated 
11/29/2018 for 828 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington CA, calling into question the validity of the report itself:

1. The deed submitted is for a wrong address located in Long Beach
2. The sewage line listed is incorrect and instead lists its location in at Beacon and O'Farrell streets not 
located in the Wilmington Community. ( Per CEQA Guidelines 15301(b) as it applies to sewerage: The key 
consideration is whether the project involves negligible or no expansion of an existing use. This location was never 
intended to be used for habitation and the sewage line on the report is not within the confines of 
Wilmington.
3. Some parts of the report indicate it is a report for CD 10
4. Some parts of report list Assessors ID as Incorrect
5. Only once throughout the report is the "CORRECT" address on file with the assessor listed. The correct 
address with the Assessor is 826 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington CA had the correct address been used a 
comprehensive Environmental report could have been completed. Instead the following addresses are 
referenced. 828,818 and 823 Eubank.
6. Not using the address on file has provided limited information and is not a true depiction of the status 
of the property and without complete information we cannot fully assess if or where contamination or 
hazardous matter may exist. We know the entire area has numerous environmental issues and the BOE 
report lists 38 pages of oil wells within a K mile radius.{ approximately 1730 wells) as well as many 
contaminated sites (CEQA guidelines 15300.2 e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used 
for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government 
Code.
7. There is no assurance that this address does not have aquifers part of the Dominguez channel GAP 
Project. These aquifers help stop ground water contamination by pumping fresh water against salt water. 
The BOE report states clearly one of these aquifers may be under this site and those who are employed in 
this industry have stated it is their belief that aquifers are in close proximity to the proposed Eubank 
location.
8. Per the City's own database Groundwater is reached at approximately 10 feet or less of grounds 
surface. This is a shallow depth and is not addressed in the BOE report.
9. The report fails to state that the property on Eubank is located less than 500 feet from our children's 
baseball field. The report fails to mention that this site is located in close proximity to 2 Civil War Landmarks 
(Drum Barracks Landmark #169) and the Drum Barracks Powder Magazine (LAHCM 249). The powder magazine 
is located A a block away from this location and approximately 500 feet from where it is believed that the historic 
Mojave Road ended. (Landmark #169) The report also fails to mention a small park adjacent to the Powder 
Magazine. CEQA guidelines 15300.2 (f) states ” Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for 
a project which may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource” This project will 
definitely affect our historic resources.
10. The report fails to mention that we are 1 of 3 communities in Los Angeles that have unusual 
circumstances byway of the Clean-Up Green Up Ordinances because of pollution, blight and open storage 
and that in June 2005 the city planning department stated in its findings that "the development of the 
Wilmington Community is such that many industrial areas are located directly or adjacent to or in close 
proximity to residential neighborhoods, which subjects area residents to severe adverse impacts from open 
storage usage including visual blight, noise, dust, odors rodents and vermin etc''. The Eubank location is 
bordered on 2 sides by open storage use, and one side by an auto dismantler and across the street from an 
oil field. Per CEQA guidelines 15300.2 (c) states “Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for

City of Los Angeles Mail - Fwd:12/10/2018
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an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due 
to unusual circumstances.” CU-GU is unusual circumstances at in only affects 3 communities in Los Angeles and Our 
community can reasonable expect this shelter to cause adverse effects.
11. The report fails to mention the Eubank location is in a Methane Zone
12, The property is Listed in the Nationwide Wetlands Index

There are several issues that need to be addressed at 515 N. Beacon Street address:

X. The Hillside adjacent to the proposed location has not been secured and is experiencing landslide 
activity.
2. As a result of this activity roots are exposed from the trees and are in jeopardy of sliding down the 
hillside
3. Residences located at the top of the hillside are in jeopardy of being part of the landslide
4. The property was previously a wood milling factory which used chemicals that may have leached into 
the soil and without a full EIR contamination cannot be assessed.(CEQA guidelines (e) Hazardous Waste Sites. 
A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant 
to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.
5. The location is in Close Proximity to a school, center for "exceptional" and disabled adults, pre-school 
and businesses and the cruise ship terminal.
6. The numerous issues with the landslide would have an unusual and significant effect on the 
environment (CEQA guidelines 15300.2 (c)

The lack of notice completely violates the affected parties right to due process and is illegal under Federal, State and City 
Law and I OBJECT to the council's illegal actions.

City of Los Angeles Mail - Fwd:12/10/2018

Shawn Farmer
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Fwd: Objection letter

Mon, Dec 10, 2018 at 9:01 AM
To: Clerk - Public Use - Clerk Council and Public Services <Clerk.CPS@lacity.org> 
Cc:,

See below email

Office of the City Clerk
Tel. (213) 978-1022 
Fax (213) 978-1027 
Mail Stop #160-01

s MyLA

J 311
Click Here

to
Loam More

-----------Forwarded message-----------
From: directordog@cox.net direetordog@cox.net <directordog@cox.net> 
Date: Mon, Dec 10, 2018 at 12:39 AM 
Subject: Objection letter 
To: <CityCierk@lacity.org>

City Clerk;

Please file attached letter in Council File 18-0651

Thank you

gk Objection B.docx
^ 19K
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Re: Council File 18-0651

Locations: 828 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington 

515 N. Beacon Street, San Pedro

! the OBJECT with regard to Council File Item #9 on The Agenda for Council meeting on Friday, December 
9, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. for the following reasons:

• Homeless and Poverty Committee should have never voted on this matter and referred it to the 
Council because : (1.) There was no quorum when the Homeless and Poverty Committee met on 
12/05/2018 and (2.) No notice that the Poverty and Homeless Committee would be hearing this 
matter was given to the Public denying the public's right to input.

• There are three properties considered in CF# 18-0651 but only 1 property was referred to the 
Poverty and Homeless Committee. On 12/5/2018 the property located at 2316 East Imperial Hwy, 
Watts CA was the ONLY property that was to be referred to the Homeless and Poverty Committee, 
instead not ONLY was the property in Watts submitted but the properties in Wilmington and Watts 
Were submitted as well. 1 am on the clerks mailing list and the email that was sent out stated that 
ONLY the Property in Watts was to be submitted to the Poverty and Homeless Committee. The 
Poverty and Homeless Committee shouldn't have even had the opportunity to vote on this as not 
only was there was no quorum but the matter should have never been referred to the Poverty and 
Homeless Committee to begin with. Since the clerk never sent out a notice that the properties in 
Wilmington and San Pedro would be on the Agenda this again denied the public the opportunity to 
be heard and definitely should not have been referred to the Council for its meeting on 12/7/2018 
at 3:00 p.m

• There should have been 48 hours' notice as to what was going to be on the agenda at the Council 
Meeting on Friday, 12/07/2018 at 10:00 a.m.. The Poverty and Homeless Meeting was on 
Wednesday 12/05/18 at 3:00 p.m. and the Council meeting on Friday at 10:00 a.m. was considerably 
less that a full 48 hours. This failure to notify yet again denied the public a right for input It is most 
concerning that matters without a quorum are being advanced.

• The lack of Notice and the failure to adhere to the Basic Rules of having a quorum before voting on 
an issue not only denied the public the right to speak on the matter the public was also denied 
ample time in being able to review the close to 2000 page report submitted by the Bureau of 
Engineering.

• Neither property has had a full EIR and there was a lack of notice to the public in both the 
communities of Wilmington and San Pedro

« There are NUMEROUS errors and omissions on the report submitted by the Bureau of Engineering 
dated 11/29/2018 for 828 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington CA, calling into question the validity of the 
report itself:

1. The deed submitted is for a wrong address located in Long Beach
2. The sewage line listed is incorrect and instead lists its location in at Beacon and O'Farrell 

streets not located in the Wilmington Community. ( Per CEQA Guidelines 15301(b) as it 
applies to sewerage: The key consideration is whether the project involves negligible or no



expansion of an existing use. This location was never intended to be used for habitation and 
the sewage line on the report is not within the confines of Wilmington.
Some parts of the report indicate it is a report for CD 10 
Some parts of report list Assessors ID as Incorrect
Only once throughout the report is the "CORRECT" address on file with the assessor listed. 
The correct address with the Assessor is 826 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington CA had the correct 
address been used a comprehensive Environmental report could have been completed. 
Instead the following addresses are referenced. 828,818 and 823 Eubank.
Not using the address on file has provided limited information and is not a true depiction of 
the status of the property and without complete information we cannot fully assess if or 
where contamination or hazardous matter may exist. .
There is no assurance that this address does not have aquifers part of the Dominguez 
channel GAP Project. These aquifers help stop ground water contamination by pumping 
fresh water against salt water.
Per the City's own database Groundwater is reached at approximately 10 feet or less of 
grounds surface. This is a shallow depth and is not addressed in the BOE report.
The report fails to state that the property on Eubank is located less than 500 feet from our 
children's baseball field. The report fails to mention that this site is located in close 
proximity to 2 Civil War Landmarks (Drum Barracks Landmark #169} and the Drum Barracks 
Powder Magazine (LAHCM 249). The powder magazine is located % a block away from this location 
and approximately 500 feet from where it is believed that the historic Mojave Road ended. 
(Landmark #169) The report also fails to mention a small park adjacent to the Powder 
Magazine. CEQA guidelines 15300.2 (f) states “ Historical Resources. A categorical exemption 
shall not be used for a project which may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a 
historical resource” This project will definitely affect our historic resources.

10. The report fails to mention that we are 1 of 3 communities in Los Angeles that have unusual 
circumstances by way of the Clean-Up Green Up Ordinances because of pollution, blight and 
open storage and that in June 2005 the city planning department stated in its findings that 
"the development of the Wilmington Community is such that many industrial areas are 
located directly or adjacent to or in close proximity to residential neighborhoods, which 
subjects area residents to severe adverse impacts from open storage usage including visual 
blight, noise, dust, odors rodents and vermin etc". The Eubank location is bordered on 2 
sides by open storage use, and one side by an auto dismantler and across the street from an 
oil field. Per CEQA guidelines 15300.2 (c) states “Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall 
not be used for an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a 
significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances.” CU-GU is unusual circumstances 
at in only affects 3 communities in Los Angeles and Our community can reasonable expect this shelter 
to cause adverse effects.

11. The report fails to mention the Eubank location is in a Methane Zone
12. The property is Listed in the Nationwide Wetlands Index

3.
4.
5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

There are several issues that need to be addressed at 515 N. Beacon Street address:

1. The Hillside adjacent to the proposed location has not been secured and is experiencing 
landslide activity.

2. As a result of this activity roots are exposed from the trees and are in jeopardy of sliding 
down the hillside



Residences located at the top of the hillside are in jeopardy of being part of the landslide 
The property was previously a wood milling factory which used chemicals that may have 
leached into the soil and without a full EIR contamination cannot be assessed.(CEQA 
guidelines (e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located 
on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. 
The location is in Close Proximity to a school, center for "exceptional" and disabled adults, 
pre-school and businesses and the cruise ship terminal.
The numerous issues with the landslide would have an unusual and significant effect on the 
environment (CEQA guidelines 15300.2 (c)
Residents have been advised to move their garage and back yard items to the front of their 
homes as the back is no longer safe.

3.
4.

5.

6.

7.

The lack of notice completely violates the affected parties right to due process and is illegal under 
Federal, State and City Law and I OBJECT to the council's illegal actions.



City of Los Angeles Mail - Fwd: Objection12/10/2018

Fwd: Objection
3 messages

Mon, Dec 10,2018 at 8:59 AM
To: Clerk - Public Use - Clerk Council and Public Services <C!erk.CPS@lacity.org> 
Cc:.

----------- Forwarded message---------
From: ’Robert Seaman’ via Clerk - City Clerk <citycierk@lacity.org>
Date: Sun, Dec 9, 2018 at 11:29 PM 
Subject: Objection
To: <counciimember,cedi!lo{a>tacity.org>, <counciimember.Krekorian@iacity.org>, <counciimember.blumenfield@facity.org>, 
<david.ryu@!acity.org>, <paul.koretz@lacity.org>, <councilmember,harris-dawson@iacity.org>, 
<councilmember.price@lacity.org>, <councilmember.wesson@lacity.org>, <councilmember.bonin@lacity.org>, 
<counciimember.engiander@iacity.org>, <councilmeinber.ofarrelt@iacity.org>, <councilmember.huizar@lacity.org>, 
<counciimember.buscaino@!acity.org>, <mike.n.feuer@lacity.org>, <CityClerk@iacity.org>, <mayor.garcetti@tadty.org>
Cc: <citizensforabetterwilmington@gmail.com>

Re: Council File 18-0651 
Locations: 828 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington 

515 N, Beacon Street, San Pedro

l OBJECT with regard to the above-referenced Council File Item #9 on The Agenda for the Council meeting on Friday, 
December 9,2018 at 10:00 a.m. for the following reasons:
* The Homeless and Poverty Committee should have never voted on this matter and referred it to the Council because: 
(1.} There was no quorum when the Homeless and Poverty Committee met on 12/05/2018 and (2.) No notice that the 
Poverty and Homeless Committee would be hearing this matter was given to the Public denying the public’s right to input.
* There are 3 properties considered in CF# 18-0651 but only 1 property was referred to the Poverty and Homeless 
Committee. On 12/5/2018 the property located at 2316 East Imperial Hwy, Watts CA was the ONLY property that was to be 
referred to the Homeless and Poverty Committee, instead not ONLY was the property in Watts submitted but the properties 
in Wilmington and Watts Were submitted as well. I am on the clerks mailing list and the email that was sent out stated that 
ONLY the Property in Watts was to be submitted to the Poverty and Homeless Committee. The Poverty and Homeless 
Committee shouldn’t have even had the opportunity to vote on this as not only was there was no quorum but the matter 
should have never been referred to the Poverty and Homeless Committee to begin with. Since the clerk never sent out a 
notice that the properties in Wilmington and San Pedro would be on the Agenda this again denied the public the opportunity 
to be heard and definitely should not have been referred to the Council for its meeting on 12/7/2018 at 3:00 p.m. the Council 
meeting was at 10:00 a.m. on Friday 12/07/2018.
* There should have been at least 48 hours’ notice as to what was going to be on the agenda at the Council Meeting on 
Friday, 12/07/2018 at 10:00 a.m. The Poverty and Homeless Meeting was on Wednesday 12/05/18 at 3:00 p.m. and the 
Council meeting on Friday at 10:00 a.m. was considerably less that a full 48 hours. As mentioned earlier we are on the 
clerks mailing list and again the clerk did not mail out any notice that this matter regarding the Wilmington and San Pedro 
Properties was going to be heard. This failure to notify yet again denied the public a right for input. It is most concerning that 
matters without a quorum are being advanced.
* The lack of Notice and the failure to adhere to the Basic Rules of having a quorum before voting on an issue not only 
denied the public the right to speak on the matter the public was also denied ample time in being able to review the close to 
2000 page report submitted by the Bureau of Engineering.
* Neither property has had a full EIR and there was a lack of notice to the public in both the communities of Wilmington 
and San Pedro.
* The Mayor only requested one Bridge Home in every District. My District is the only one getting 3 Bridge Homes and 
we are not even close to having the most homeless.
* There are NUMEROUS errors and omissions on the report submitted by the Bureau of Engineering dated 11/29/2018 
for 828 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington CA, calling into question the validity of the report itself:
1. The deed submitted is for a wrong address located in Long Beach
2. The sewage line listed is incorrect and instead lists its location in at Beacon and O’Farrell streets not located in the 
Wilmington Community. ( Per CEQA Guidelines 15301(b) as it applies to sewerage: The key consideration is whether the 
project involves negligible or no expansion of an existing use. This location was never intended to be used for habitation and 
the sewage line on the report is not within the confines of Wilmington.
3. Some parts of the report indicate it is a report for CD 10
4. Some parts of report list Assessors [D as incorrect
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5. Only once throughout the report is the "CORRECT” address on file with the assessor listed. The correct address with 
the Assessor is 826 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington CA had the correct address been used a comprehensive Environmental 
report could have been completed. Instead the following addresses are referenced. 828,818 and 823 Eubank.
6. Not using the address on file has provided limited information and is not a true depiction of the status of the property 
and without complete information we cannot fully assess if or where contamination or hazardous matter may exist. We know 
the entire area has numerous environmental issues and the BOE report lists 38 pages of oil wells within a 114 mile radius.( 
approximately 1730 wells) as well as many contaminated sites (CEQA guidelines 15300.2 e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A 
categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to 
Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.
7. There is no assurance that this address does not have aquifers part of the Dominguez channel GAP Project. These 
aquifers help stop ground water contamination by pumping fresh water against salt water. The BOE report states clearly one 
of these aquifers may be under this site and those who are employed in this industry have stated it is their belief that 
aquifers are in close proximity to the proposed Eubank location.
8. Per the City’s own database Groundwater is reached at about 10 feet or less of grounds surface. This shallow depth is
not addressed in the BOE report. .................
9. The report fails to state that the property on Eubank is located less than 500 feet from our children’s baseball field. The 
report fails to mention that this site is located in close proximity to 2 Civil War Landmarks (Drum Barracks Landmark #169) 
and the Drum Barracks Powder Magazine (LAHCM 249 ). The powder magazine is located % a block away from this 
location and approximately 500 feet from where it is believed that the historic Mojave Road ended. (Landmark #169) The 
report also fails to mention a small park adjacent to the Powder Magazine. CEQA guidelines 15300.2 (fj states “ Historical 
Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of a historical resource” This project will definitely affect our historic resources.
10. The report doesn’t to mention that we are 1 of 3 communities in Los Angeles that have unusual circumstances by way 
of the Clean-Up Green Up Ordinances because of pollution, blight and open storage and that in June 2005 the city planning 
department stated in its findings that “the development of the Wilmington Community is such that many industrial areas are 
located directly or adjacent to or in close proximity to residential neighborhoods, which subjects area residents to severe 
adverse impacts from open storage usage including visual blight, noise, dust, odors rodents and vermin etc”. The Eubank 
location is bordered on 2 sides by open storage use, and one side by an auto dismantler and across the street from an oil 
field. Per CEQA guidelines 15300.2 (c) states “Significant Effect. A categorical exemption Shall not be used for an activity 
where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual 
circumstances.” CU-GU is unusual circumstances at in only affects 3 communities in Los Angeles and Our community can 
reasonable expect this shelter to cause adverse effects.
11. The report doesn’t mention the Eubank location is in a Methane Zone
12. The property is Listed in the Nationwide Wetlands Index
There are several issues that need to be addressed at 515 N. Beacon Street address:
1. As a result of this activity foots are exposed from the trees and are in jeopardy of sliding down the hillside
2. The Hillside adjacent to the proposed location has not been secured and is experiencing landslide activity.
3. Residences located at the top of the hillside are in jeopardy of being part of the landslide
4. The property was previously a wood milling factory which used chemicals that may have leached into the soil and 
without a full EIR contamination cannot be assessed. (CEQA guidelines (e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical 
exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 
65962.5 of the Government Code.
5. The location is in Close Proximity to a school, center for “exceptional” and disabled adults, pre-school and businesses 
and the cruise ship terminal.
6. The numerous issues with the landslide would have an unusual and significant effect on the environment (CEQA 
guidelines 15300.2 (c)
The lack of notice completely violates the affected parties right to due process and is illegal under Federal, State and City 
Law and I OBJECT to the council’s illegal actions.

Robert A Seaman 
1217LakmeAve 
Wilmington, CA 90744 
Wilmington Resident

City of Los Angeles Mail - Fwd: Objection12/10/2018

Mon, Dec 10, 2018 at 9:00 AMGloria Pinon <g!oria.pinon@lacity.brg>
To: Clerk - Public Use - Clerk Council and Public Services <C!erk.CPS@lacity.org> 
Cc: Anna Martinez <anna.martinez@!acity.org>

See below email
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---------- Forwarded message----------
From: Steven J Contreras <stevenjisfilthy@gmail.com>
Date: Sun, Dec 9, 2018 at 11:52 PM 
Subject: Objection
To: <counciimember.cedilio@lacity.org>, <counciimember.Krekorian@iacity.org>, <counciimember.biumenffeld@lacity.org>, 
<david.ryu@iacity.org>, <counci!member.martinez@lacity.org>, <pau!.koretz@lacity.org>, <Councilmember.Rodriguez@ 
lacity.org>, <councilmember.harris-dawson@lacity.org>, <councitmember.price@lacity.org>, 
<counciimember.wesson@lacity.org>, <councilmember.bonin@lacity.org>, <counciimember.engtander@lacity.org>, 
<councilmember.ofarrel!@iacity.org>, <councilmember.huizar@lacity.org>, <councilmember.buscaino@iacity.org>, 
<mike.n.feuer@iacity,org>, <CityClerk@lacity.org>, <mayor.garcetii@!acity.org>

Re: Council File 18-0651
Locations: 828 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington 

515 N. Beacon Street, San Pedro

I the undersigned OBJECT with regard to the above-referenced Council File Item #9 on The Agenda for Council 
meeting on Friday, December 9, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. for the following reasons:

• Homeless and Poverty Committee should have never voted on this matter and referred it to the Council because: (1.) 
There was no quorum when the Homeless and Poverty Committee met on 12/05/2018 and (2.) No notice that the 
Poverty and Homeless Committee would be hearing this matter was given to the Public denying the public’s right to 
input.

• There are three properties considered in CF# 18-0651 but only 1 property was referred to the Poverty and 
Homeless Committee. On 12/5/2018 the property located at 2316 East Imperial Hwy, Watts CA was the ONLY 
property that was to be referred to the Homeless and Poverty Committee. Instead not ONLY was the property in 
Watts submitted but the properties in Wilmington and Watts Were submitted as well. I am on the clerks mailing 
list and the email that was sent out stated that ONLY the Property in Watts was to be submitted to the Poverty 
and Homeless Committee. The Poverty and Homeless Committee shouldn't have even had the opportunity to 
vote on this as not only was there was no quorum but the matter should have never been referred to the Poverty 
and Homeless Committee to begin with. Since the clerk never sent out a notice that the properties in Wilmington 
and San Pedro would be on the Agenda this again denied the public the opportunity to be heard and definitely 
should not have been referred to the Council for its meeting on 12/7/2018 at 3:00 p.m. the Council meeting was 
at 10:00 a.m. on Friday 12/07/2018.

• There should have been at least 48 hours' notice as to what was going to be on the agenda at the Council 
Meeting on Friday, 12/07/2018 at 10:00 a.m. The Poverty and Homeless Meeting was on Wednesday 12/05/18 at 
3:00 p.m. and the Council meeting on Friday at 10:00 a.m. was considerably less that a full 48 hours. As 
mentioned earlier we are on the clerks mailing list and again the clerk did not mail out any notice that this matter 
regarding the Wilmington and San Pedro Properties was going to be heard. This failure to notify yet again denied 
the public a right for input. It is most concerning that matters without a quorum are being advanced.

• The lack of Notice and the failure to adhere to the Basic Rules of having a quorum before voting on an issue not 
only denied the public the right to speak on the matter the public was also denied ample time in being able to 
review the close to 2000 page report submitted by the Bureau of Engineering .

• Neither property has had a full EIR and there was a lack of notice to the public in both the communities of 
Wilmington and San Pedro.

• The Mayor only asked for one Bridge Home in every District. My District is the only one to get 3.
• The Mayor only requested one Bridge Home in every District. My District is the only one getting 3 Bridge Homes 

and we are not even dose to having the most homeless.
• There are NUMEROUS errors and omissions on the report submitted by the Bureau of Engineering dated 

11/29/2018 for 828 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington CA, calling into question the validity of the report itself:
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1. The deed submitted is for a wrong address located in Long Beach
2. The sewage line listed is incorrect and instead lists its location in at Beacon and O’Farrell streets not located in the 

Wilmington Community. ( Per CEQA Guidelines 15301(b) as it applies to sewerage: The key consideration is whether 
the project involves negligible or no expansion of an existing use. This location was never intended to be used for 
habitation and the sewage line on the report is not within the confines of Wilmington.

3. Some parts of the report indicate it is a report for CD 10
4. Some parts of report list Assessors ID as Incorrect
5. Only once throughout the report is the "CORRECT" address on file with the assessor listed. The correct address 

with the Assessor is 826 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington CA had the correct address been used a comprehensive 
Environmental report could have been completed. Instead the following addresses are referenced, 828,818 and 
823 Eubank.

6. Not using the address on file has provided limited information and is not a true depiction of the status of the 
property and without complete information we cannot fully assess if or where contamination or hazardous 
matter may exist. We know the entire area has numerous environmental issues and the BOE report lists 38 pages 
of oil wells within a Vi mile radius.( approximately 1730 wells) as well as many contaminated sites (CEQA 
guidelines 15300.2 e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site which 
is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

7. There is no assurance that this address does not have aquifers part of the Dominguez channel GAP Project. These 
aquifers help stop ground water contamination by pumping fresh water against salt water. The BOE report states 
clearly one of these aquifers may be under this site and those who are employed in this industry have stated it is 
their belief that aquifers are in close proximity to the proposed Eubank location.

8. Per the City's own database Groundwater is reached at approximately 10 feet or less of grounds surface. This is a 
shallow depth and is not addressed in the BOE report.

9. The report fails to state that the property on Eubank is located less than 500 feet from our children's baseball 
field. The report fails to mention that this site is located in close proximity to 2 Civil War Landmarks (Drum 
Barracks Landmark #169) and the Drum Barracks Powder Magazine (LAHCM 249 ). The powder magazine is located 34 a 
block away from this location and approximately 500 feet from where it is believed that the historic Mojave Road 
ended. (Landmark #169) The report also fails to mention a small park adjacent to the Powder Magazine. CEQA 
guidelines 15300.2 (f) states “ Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may 
cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource” This project will definitely affect our historic 
resources.

10. The report fails to mention that we are 1 of 3 communities in Los Angeles that have unusual circumstances by 
way of the Clean-Up Green Up Ordinances because of pollution, blight and open storage and that in June 2005 
the city planning department stated in its findings that "the development of the Wilmington Community is such 
that many industrial areas are located directly or adjacent to or in close proximity to residential neighborhoods, 
which subjects area residents to severe adverse impacts from open storage usage including visual blight, noise, 
dust, odors rodents and vermin etc". The Eubank location is bordered on 2 sides by open storage use, and one 
side by an auto dismantler and across the street from an oil field. Per CEQA guidelines 15300.2 (c) states 
“Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the 
activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances.” CU-GU is unusual circumstances at 
in only affects 3 communities in Los Angeles and Our community can reasonable expect this shelter to cause adverse effects.

11 The report fails to mention the Eubank location is in a Methane Zone
12. The property is Listed in the Nationwide Wetlands Index

City of Los Angeles Mail - Fwd: Objection12/10/2018

There are several issues that need to be addressed at 515 N. Beacon Street address:

1. The Hillside adjacent to the proposed location has not been secured and is experiencing landslide activity.
2. As a result of this activity roots are exposed from the trees and are in jeopardy of sliding down the hillside
3. The numerous issues with the landslide would have an unusual and significant effect on the environment (CEQA 

guidelines 15300.2 (c)
4. Residences located at the top of the hillside are in jeopardy of being part of the landslide
5. The property was previously a wood milling factory which used chemicals that may have leached into the soil and 

without a full E1R contamination cannot be assessed, (CEQA guidelines (e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical 
exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 
of the Government Code.
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6. The location is in Close Proximity to a school, center for "exceptional" and disabled adults, pre-school and 
businesses and the cruise ship terminal.

City of Los Angeles Mail - FwcL Objection12/10/2018

The lack of notice completely violates the affected parties right to due process and is illegal under Federal, 
State and City Law and I OBJECT to the council's illegal actions. This is Not right!

Steve Contreras Sr.

Wilmington, CA 90744 

Wilmington Resident

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:
This communication (including any attachments) is intended for the use of the intended recipient(s) only and may contain information that is 
confidential, privileged or legally protected. Any unauthorized use or dissemination of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by return e-mail message and delete all copies of the original 
communication.

FBI Anti-Piracy Warning:
Unauthorized copying is punishable under federal law.

Gloria Pinon <gloria.pinon@lacity.org>
To: Clerk - Public Use - Clerk Council and Public Services <Clerk.CPS@lacity.org> 
Cc: Anna Martinez <anna.martinez@lacity.org>

Mon, Dec 10, 2018 at 9:00 AM

See below email

Gloria Pinon 
Office of the City Clerk
Tel. (213) 978-1022 
Fax (213) 978-1027 
Mail Stop #160-01

My LA Chck Here

311 to
Learn More

tit

---------- Forwarded message----------
From: Wilmington citizens <citizensforabetterwiimington@gmaii.com>
Date: Mon, Dec 10,2018 at 12:01 AM 
Subject: Objection
To: <councilmember.cedillo@iacity.org>, <councilmember.Krekorian@lacity.org>, <counciimember.blumenfield@ladty.org>, 
<david.ryu@iacity.org>, <paui.koretz@iacity.org>, <counciimember.martinez@lacity.org>, <Councilmember.Rodriguez@ 
Iacity.org>, <councilmember.harris-dawson@lacity.org>, <councilmember.price@lacity.org>, 
<councilmember.wesson@lacity.org>, <counciSmember.bonin@!acity.org>, <councilmember.eng!ander@lacity.org>,
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<counci!mernber.ofarre!!@!acity.org>, <councilmember.huizar@lacity.org>, <councilmember,bu$caino@lacity.org>, 
<mike.n.feuer@lacity.org>, <CityClerk@iacity.org>, <mayor.garcetti@lacity.org>
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Re: Council File 18-0651
Locations: 828 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington

515 N. Beacon Street, San Pedro

I the undersigned OBJECT with regard to the above-referenced Council File Item #9 on The Agenda for Council meeting 
on Friday, December 9, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. for the following reasons:

• Homeless and Poverty Committee should have never voted on this matter and referred it to the Council 
because : {1.) There was no quorum when the Homeless and Poverty Committee met on 12/05/2018 and (2.) No 
notice that the Poverty and Homeless Committee would be hearing this matter was given to the Public denying the 
public's right to input.
• There are three properties considered in CF# 18-0651 but only 1 property was referred to the Poverty and 
Homeless Committee. On 12/5/2018 the property located at 2316 East Imperial Hwy, Watts CA was the ONLY 
property that was to be referred to the Homeless and Poverty Committee. Instead not ONLY was the property in 
Watts submitted but the properties in Wilmington and Watts Were submitted as well. I am on the clerks mailing list 
and the email that was sent out stated that ONLY the Property in Watts was to be submitted to the Poverty and 
Homeless Committee. The Poverty and Homeless Committee shouldn't have even had the opportunity to vote on 
this as not only was there was no quorum but the matter should have never been referred to the Poverty and 
Homeless Committee to begin with. Since the clerk never sent out a notice that the properties in Wilmington and 
San Pedro would be on the Agenda this again denied the public the opportunity to be heard and definitely should 
not have been referred to the Council for its meeting on 12/7/2018 at 3:00 p.m. the Council meeting was at 10:00 
a.m. on. ???
• There should have been at least 48 hours' notice as to what was going to be on the agenda at the Council 
Meeting on Friday, 12/07/2018 at 10:00 a.m,. The Poverty and Homeless Meeting was on Wednesday 12/05/18 at 
3:00 p.m. and the Council meeting on Friday at 10:00 a.m. was considerably less that a full 48 hours. As mentioned 
earlier we are on the clerks mailing list and again the clerk did not mail out any notice that this matter regarding the 
Wilmington and San Pedro Properties was going to be heard . This failure to notify yet again denied the public a right 
for input. It is most concerning that matters without a quorum are being advanced.
• The lack of Notice and the failure to adhere to the Basic Rules of having a quorum before voting on an issue not 
only denied the public the right to speak on the matter the public was also denied ample time in being able to 
review the close to 2000 page report submitted by the Bureau of Engineering .
• Neither property has had a full EIR and there was a lack of notice to the public in both the communities of 
Wilmington and San Pedro
• There are NUMEROUS errors and omissions on the report submitted by the Bureau of Engineering dated 
11/29/2018 for 828 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington CA, calling into question the validity of the report itself:

1. The deed submitted is for a wrong address located in Long Beach
2. The sewage line listed is incorrect and instead lists its location in at Beacon and O'Farrell streets not 
located in the Wilmington Community. ( Per CEQA Guidelines 15301(b) as it applies to sewerage: The key 
consideration is whether the project involves negligible or no expansion of an existing use. This location was never 
intended to be used for habitation and the sewage line on the report is not within the confines of 
Wilmington.
3. Some parts of the report indicate it is a report for CD 10
4. Some parts of report list Assessors ID as Incorrect
5. Only once throughout the report is the "CORRECT" address on file with the assessor listed. The correct 
address with the Assessor is 826 Eubank Avenue, Wilmington CA had the correct address been used a 
comprehensive Environmental report could have been completed. Instead the following addresses are 
referenced, 828,818 and 823 Eubank.
6. Not using the address on file has provided limited information and is not a true depiction of the status 
of the property and without complete information we cannot fully assess if or where contamination or 
hazardous matter may exist. We know the entire area has numerous environmental issues and the BOE 
report lists 38 pages of oil wells within a J4 mile radius.( approximately 1730 wells) as well as many 
contaminated sites (CEQA guidelines 15300.2 e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used 
for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government 
Code.
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7. There is no assurance that this address does not have aquifers part of the Dominguez channel 6AP 
Project. These aquifers help stop ground water contamination by pumping fresh water against salt water. 
The BOE report states clearly one of these aquifers may be under this site and those who are employed in 
this industry have stated it is their belief that aquifers are in close proximity to the proposed Eubank 
location.
8. Per the City's own database Groundwater is reached at approximately 10 feet or less of grounds 
surface. This is a shallow depth and is not addressed in the BOE report.
9. The report fails to state that the property on Eubank is located less than 500 feet from our children's 
baseball field. The report fails to mention that this site is located in close proximity to 2 Civil War Landmarks 
(Drum Barracks Landmark #169) and the Drum Barracks Powder Magazine (LAHCM 249}. The powder magazine 
is located 34 a block away from this location and approximately 500 feet from where it is believed that the historic 
Mojave Road ended. (Landmark #169) The report also fails to mention a small park adjacent to the Powder 
Magazine. CEQA guidelines 15300.2 (f) states “ Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for 
a project which may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource” This project will 
definitely affect our historic resources.
10. The report fails to mention that we are 1 of 3 communities in Los Angeles that have unusual 
circumstances by way of the Clean-Up Green Up Ordinances because of pollution, blight and open storage 
and that in June 2005 the city planning department stated in its findings that "the development of the 
Wilmington Community is such that many industrial areas are located directly or adjacent to or in close 
proximity to residential neighborhoods, which subjects area residents to severe adverse impacts from open 
storage usage including visual blight, noise, dust, odors rodents and vermin etc". The Eubank location is 
bordered on 2 sides by open storage use, and one side by an auto dismantler and across the street from an 
oil field. Per CEQA guidelines 15300.2 (c) states “Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for 
an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due 
to unusual circumstances.” CU-GU is unusual circumstances at in only affects 3 communities in Los Angeles and Our 
community can reasonable expect this shelter to cause adverse effects.
11. The report fails to mention the Eubank location is in a Methane Zone
12. The property Is Listed in the Nationwide Wetlands Index

There are several issues that need to be addressed at 515 N. Beacon Street address:

1. The Hillside adjacent to the proposed location has not been secured and is experiencing landslide 
activity.
2. As a result of this activity roots are exposed from the trees and are in jeopardy of sliding down the 
hillside
3. Residences located at the top of the hillside are in jeopardy of being part of the landslide
4. The property was previously a wood milling factory which used chemicals that may have leached into 
the soil and without a full EIR contamination cannot be assessed.(CEQA guidelines (e) Hazardous Waste Sites.
A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant 
to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code,
5. The location is In Close Proximity to a school, center for "exceptional" and disabled adults, pre-school 
and businesses and the cruise ship terminal.
6. The numerous issues with the landslide would have an unusual and significant effect on the 
environment (CEQA guidelines 15300.2 (c)

The lack of notice completely violates the affected parties right to due process and is illegal under Federal, State and City 
Law and I OBJECT to the council's illegal actions.

City of Los Angeles Mail - Fwd: Objection12/10/2018

Citizens For A Better Wilmington
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